Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1973 Senate Bill 326

d.

闅

Date published: August 16, 1973

CHAPTER 109, Laws of 1973

AN ACT to amend 60.302 (1); and to create 60.302 (6) of the statutes, relating to the establishment of town sanitary districts in towns over 180 square miles.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 60.302 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

60.302 (1) WHO TO MAKE. Before Except as provided in sub. (6), before any town board shall establish a district under s. 60.301, a petition requesting such establishment shall be filed with the town clerk, addressed to the town board and signed by at least 51% of the persons owning real estate or the owners of at least 51% of the land, within the limits of the territory proposed to be organized into such district.

SECTION 2. 60.302 (6) of the statutes is created to read:

60.302 (6) LARGE TOWNS. In any town which, at the time of the proposed creation of a town sanitary district, contains an area of at least 180 square miles, a town sanitary district may be formed by resolution of the town board if, at the time of adopting the resolution, the town board is empowered under s. 60.18 (12) to exercise the powers of village boards.